



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9322/2025

HARSHWATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dashmesh Tripathi, Advocate.

versus

NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sidharth Goshwani, Ms. Geetanjali Reddy & Mr. Aditya Sachdeva, Advocates for R-1.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **09.10.2025**

**CM APPL. 63276/2025 (for preponement of date of hearing)**

1. Issue notice. Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, learned Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent – National Law University, Delhi [“NLU-D”].

2. By way of this application, the petitioner seeks early hearing of the captioned writ petition.

3. Having regard to the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 26.09.2025 in SLP(C) No. 27468/2025, the Registry is directed to list the writ petition in the category of “*for Admission*” matters on 19.11.2025.

**CM APPL. 63347/2025 (for directions)**

4. The petitioner has filed this application seeking a stay on her termination from the post of Coordinator, Legal Aid Clinic, at NLU-D.



5. By order dated 08.07.2025, it was noted that the petitioner's appointment would come to an end on 30.09.2025. The post of Coordinator, Legal Aid Clinic, has since been sanctioned, and regular recruitment to the said post has been conducted. As also recorded in the aforesaid order, the petitioner chose not to participate in the recruitment process. The Court had further directed that any appointment made to the post would be subject to the outcome of the captioned writ petition, by which the petitioner seeks regularisation.

6. The order dated 08.07.2025 was affirmed by the Division Bench by order dated 18.07.2025 in LPA 452/2025, and the Hon'ble Supreme Court, by order dated 26.09.2025 in SLP(C) No. 27468/2025, further declined to grant special leave to appeal.

7. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that no interim relief of the nature sought by the petitioner can be granted at this stage.

8. In the event the petitioner succeeds in the writ petition, it will always be open to the Court to pass such consequential orders as may be warranted.

9. The application is, accordingly, dismissed with the above observations.

**W.P.(C) 9322/2025**

List on 19.11.2025, in the category of "*for Admission*" matters.

Next date of hearing, i.e., 10.12.2025, stands cancelled.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**OCTOBER 9, 2025/'pv/sd'/**