



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9322/2025**

HARSHWATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla, Advocate.

versus

NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashistha, SC for NLUD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Mr.
Aditya Sachdeva, Ms. Geetanjali
Reddy, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

14.01.2026

CM APPL. 2277/2026 (application on behalf of Petitioner under Section 151 of CPC seeking enlargement of time in filing rejoinder)

1. For the reasons and grounds stated in the application, the delay in filing the rejoinder is condoned. The same is taken on record.

2. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 76159/2025 (for orders) & CM APPL. 82363/2025 (seeks amendment of petition)

3. Counsel for the Applicant states that since relevant submissions have already been advanced in the rejoinder to the counter affidavit, he does not seek to press the present applications.

4. Dismissed as not pressed.



W.P.(C) 9322/2025

5. It is pointed out that 26th April, 2026, the date fixed, falls on a Sunday. Accordingly, the matter is re-scheduled to 28th April, 2026, and date of hearing of 26th April, 2026 stands cancelled.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/ab